
Birth to 22: Workgroups

BIRTH TO 22 CHARGE Team Co-Chairs Names Email Phone

Coordination Team

Co-Chair Geeta Loach-Jacobson gloachjacobson@pbcgov.org 561-242-5713

Co-Chair Marsha Guthrie Marsha.Guthrie@cscpbc.org 561-374-7556

Future Leaders United for Change

Co-Chair Ike Powell IPowell@pbcgov.org 561-242-5704

Co-Chair Anton Spalding aspalding@primetimepbc.org 561-600-9544

Co-Chair Andrea Hurtado ahurtado@primetimepbc.org 561-600-9533

Engagement Team

Co-Chair Rachel Mondesir rachelmondesir@elcpalmbeach.org 561-600-9423

Co-Chair Valerie Messineo VMessine@pbcgov.org 561-242-5730

Co-Chair Geeta Loach-Jacobson GLoachJacobson@pbcgov.org 561-242-5713

Child, Youth & Community Data

Co-Chair Beth Halleck Beth.Halleck@cscpbc.org 561-374-7530

Co-Chair Paul Houchens Paul.Houchens@palmbeachschools.org 561-434-8780

Program Landscape

Co-Chair Marsha Guthrie Marsha.Guthrie@cscpbc.org 561-374-7556

Charge: Develop strategies to implement common agenda for Birth to 22 and determine 

strategy level indicators to gauge process, forward momentum, and learning.   Connects with or 

organizes appropriate community partners to implement B-22 strategies. Lead and coordinate 

capacity building opportunities as indicated to facilitate the accomplishment of B22 objectives. 

Charge: To provide current data for key indicators and outcomes making up the "Steps to 

Success" for Palm Beach County and sub-geographic areas where relevant and currently 

available. To lead the development of a Stop Light Report to monitor trends in key indicator 

performance overtime.

Long Term: Create a real-time data base targeted towards PBC service professionals, which 

Charge: To provide input in the design, implementation and communication of an ongoing 

strategic plan for future community conversations, focus group discussions, interviews, surveys, 

youth summits, etc.

• Provides two youth delegates on Steering Committee to

ensure youth voice is actively considered in B22 decision- making processes.

• Optional: Participation in Action Teams.

Charge: Engage, Coordinate and Inform stakeholders (youth, families, partners and parents), in 

the work of Birth to 22: United for Brighter Futures
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Charge: To create an online resource directory within the Birth to 22 website which catalogs

programs and services within PBC serving children 0-22.                                 
Goal: The Online Resource Directory will prove invaluable to professionals as they seek to find 
the most appropriate services for those they serve in a more efficient and reliable manner.



Co-Chair Nancy Reese nancy.reese@palmbeachschools.org 561-982-0938

Evaluation and Evidence (survey)- This work group has accomplished its original goals 
and will reconvene at the request of the Steering Committee.

Co-Chair Marlene Etienne MEtienne1@pbcgov.org 561-242-5739

Co-Chair Jeff Goodman Jeff.Goodman@cscpbc.org 561-374-7540

Leadership Data Team "Moving Trains"

Co-Chair Rachel Mondesir Rachel.Mondesir@elcpalmbeach.org 561-600-9423

Co-Chair Andy McAusland AMcausland@phfpbc.org 561-355-5578
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Long Term: Create a real-time data base targeted towards PBC service professionals, which 

provides up-to-date information re:programs and services that is robust and aligns with the 

outcomes of Birth to 22. Determine and communicae what, if any, interface is needed with the 

211 community resource system.

Charge: To assist in the collection of key leadership data to inform alignment of Palm Beach 

County work.

Short Term: Update the list of PBC coalitions potentially aligned with Birth to 22, revise the 

original Forum for Youth Investment Coalition survey, administer the revised survey to the 

updated list of coalitions, report back with results of the survey.

Long Term: Assess which coalitions intersect with which Birth to 22 work groups and note when 

there is alignment of coalitions to Birth to 22 Outcomes.
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Charge: Recommendations for additional evidence-based programming and determining the

evaluation infrastructure.                                                                              
Short Term: Complete assessment of evidence-based climate in Palm Beach County. Long 
Term: Serve as a technical  support specialist for local organizations developing and 
implementing evaluation initiatives and/or evidence-based programs.                    
This work group has accomplished its original goals and will reconvene at the request of the 
Steering Committee.



Birth to 22: Action Teams

BIRTH TO 22 CHARGE Team Co-Chairs Names Email Phone

Promote Social and Emotional Learning Across all Environments - WALLACE (SEL 
Initiative)

Co-Chair Kristen Rulison kristen.rulison@palmbeachschools.org 561-432-6345

Co-Chair Celine Provini cprovini@primetimepbc.org 561-732-8066 ext. 109

Promoting Educational Equity for all Students - Pre-K through Post-Sec-INACTIVE

Co-Chair Vacant

Co-Chair Vacant   

Ensure Access to Health and Wellness Support

Co-Chair Terry Megiveron tmegiver@hcdpbc.org 561-966-7149

Co-Chair Gus Wessel hwessel@pbcgov.org 561-242-5705

Increase Effective Parent Support Programming and Increase  Outreach to Parents 
through Communications, Natural Support Networks and Mentors-INACTIVE

Co-Chair Gary Graham garygraham@unitedwaypbc.org 561-375-6600

Co-Chair Ike Powell ipowell@pbcgov.org 561-242-5704

Charge (long term): Embed cultural competence, equity and access within instructional 

practices.

Charge (short term): Expand and enhance prekindergarten programs and services in 

collaboration with our community and agency

partners.

Charge: Align SEL standards from multiple organizations to promote common expectations of 

what children/youth should know and be able to do.
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Charge:  To collaborate with health and wellness stakeholders in the Palm Beach County 

community to educate, inform, and ensure that everyone from birth through age 22 has access 

to: Comprehensive Health Care providing; Medical, Dental, Behavior Health, Healthy Food, 

Physical Activities, and Educational Resources that promote healthy choices for a lifetime.

Charge: To increase effective parental programming, support and outreach in order to develop 

natural support networks and mentors.



Support Access to and Success in Higher-Education (Achieve Palm Beach County)

Co-Chair Seth Bernstein sethbernstein@unitedwaypbc.org 561-375-6608

Co-Chair Ilene Silber Isilber@me.com 561-375-6653

Building Education to Employment Pathways for Disconnected Youth

Co-Chair Claudia Barto cbarto@juniorachievement.com 561-373-6696

Co-Chair Jeff Demario jdemario@vitanovainc.org 561-689-0035

Safety and Justice Action Team

Co-Chair Cristy Altaro caltaro@pbcgov.org 561-355-6586

Co-Chair Valerie Grimsley Vgrimsley@rivierabeach.org 561-840-0135

Strengthening Quality Out of School Time Opportunities

Co-Chair Interim Olivia Rogers Olivia.Rogers@palmbeachschools.org 561-982-0925

Co-Chair Nicole Edwards nedwards@primetimepbc.org 561-600-9527

(Special Needs Advisory Coalition) SNAC - Special Needs

Co-Chair Sharon  Alexander salexander@unicornchildrensfoundation.org 561-620-9377

Co-Chair Dr. Kerri Morse kerri@unicornchildrenfoundation.org 754-281-8728
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Charge: Create an integrated and effective system of support from Middle School through post-

secondary that empowers students for career success.

Charge: Improve educational and employment opportunities for disconnected youth by aligning 

our resources and educating business about our young

talent in PBC.

Charge Needed:  Provide a comprehensive, integrated system of care which supports and 

connects individuals with special needs and disabilities and their families to community-based 

services and opportunities.                                                                                                                                  

Goal: Ensure timely entry into a coordinated system of care.

Charge: Develop and implement a collaborative process to support youth (ages 8 to 24) who 

are involved in the justice system by enhancing and expanding resources and activities and 

breaking down barriers to foster their development into productive members of the community.

Charge: Increase the quality and quantity of OST

opportunities.



Becoming a Trauma Sensitive Community

Co-Chair Tammy Fields TFields@pbcgov.org 561-242-5701

Co-Chair Seth Bernstein sethbernstein@unitedwaypbc.org 561-375-6608

Economic Access

Co-Chair James Green JGreen1@pbcgov.org 561-355-4700

Co-Chair Natalie Diaz Rodriguez NDiazrod@pbcgov.org 561-355-4208

Co-Chair Jodie Boisvert jboisvert@pbcgov.org 561-355-4781

Co-Chair Sandra Wright Swright@careersourcepbc.com 561-340-1060, ext. 2424

Birth to 22: Steering - Subcommittees

Communications Workgroup Birth to 22 Co-Chair Names Names Email Phone

Co-Chair Lisa Williams-Taylor lisawilliams-taylor@cscpbc.org 561-740-7000

Co-Chair Vacant

Funders Group

Co-Chair Randy Palo Randy.Palo@cscpbc.org 561-374-7597

Co-Chair Abby Goodwin Agoodwin@phfpbc.org 561-833-6333
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Charge: To mobilize a coalition of public and private entities in order to collectively fulfill the 

recommendations and objections of the Birth to 22 economic access action team.
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Charge: Oversees development and execution of communications strategy for Birth to 22.

Charge: Focused on understanding the funding picture related to children

and youth in PBC, understanding each partners’ funding as they relate to the Youth Master Plan 

in order to make more informed decisions within their institutional portfolios. Potentially, identify 

areas for coordinated funding.
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Charge: The action team is charged with educating  all facets of the community about the 

pervasive and cumulative effects of trauma on youth and young adults.  The action team 

promotes recognizing trauma responses, employing trauma sensitive approaches to services 

replacing punishment with support and intervention, implementing restorative practices, and 

creating sanctuaries for youth where resiliency can flourish.



Legislative Committee

Co-Chair Warren Eldridge warren.eldridge@elcpalmbeach.org 561-214-8000

Co-Chair Rachael Bonlarron bonlarr@palmbeachstate.edu 561 868-3140

Membership Committtee

Co-Chair Laurie George lauriegeorge@unitedwaypbc.org 561-375-6668

Co-Chair Sharon Alexander salexander@unicornchildrensfoundation.org 561-620-9377

Girls Coordinating Council

Co-Chair April Brownlee April.Brownlee@pacecenter.org 561-472-1990 ext. 1955

Co-Chair Holly-Lynn Carotenuto Hcaronten@pbcgov.org 561-242-5739

Racial Equity

Co-Chair James Green Jgreen1@pbcgov.org 561-355-4702

Co-Chair James Green JGreen1@pbcgov.org 561-313-1146

Co-Chair Marsha Guthrie Marsha.Guthrie@cscpbc.org 561-374-7556
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A community collaborative focusing on reforming and strenghening the system of care for girls 

and increasing the availability of gender responsive, trauma informed and strength-based 

services for girls.
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Support Birth to 22 partners and community organizations who have gone through REI Phase I 

to operationalize and institutionalize race equity in their work.
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Charge Needed:

Charge: Responsible for developing and managing recruitment and nominations process for the 

Birth to 22 Steering Committee.
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